Form PTO-1595/	06-2006
(Rev. 10/02) DEC 3 0 2005 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMEI U.S. Patent and Trademark O
Tab settings ⇔⇔	3149521
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.
Albert A. Holman, III as agent for the Lenders	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No.	0
Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 125 Nagog Park Drive
Other	City Anton Chata MA Zin 04700
Execution Date: 10-28-2005	City: Acton State: MA Zip: 01720 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X
Application number(s) or patent number(s	
	the every day date of the application in
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	
A. Patent Application No.(s) See attachments	B. Patent No.(s)
	attached? X Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
Name <u>: Holmes W. Anderson</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 3,640.00
Steubing McGuinness & Manaras LLP	
Internal Address:	Enclosed
internal Address.	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:125 Nagog Park Drive	8. Deposit account number:
CHOCK MAI 000. 120 Hagyay Fair Dilive	502560
City: Acton State: MA Zip: 01720	502569 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT II	SE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	OF THIS OF ASE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i	information is true and correct and any attached copy
In a true capy of the original description	Acol - Il was
Is a true copy of the original document.	
Holmes W. Anderson	Na. 14, 2005
Holmes W. Anderson Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Holmes W. Anderson Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover shee	

01/05/2006 DBYRNE 00000225 502569 6041443/ 01 FC:8021 3640.00 DA

SERIAL NUMBER:	60/414437	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780840
SERIAL NUMBER:	60/449602	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780843
SERIAL NUMBER:	60/466448	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780838
SERIAL NUMBER:	60/472320	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780798
SERIAL NUMBER:	60/472239	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781288
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/673636	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781836
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781228	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780800
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780844	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781476
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781147	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780817
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781136	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781308
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780841	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780818
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781361	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781252
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781192	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781222
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781259	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781013
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781309	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781458
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781204	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781525
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781535	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780595
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781191	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781526
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781474	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780593
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781159	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780595
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781137	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/807477
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781536	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/807484
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781219	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/806785
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780775	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/807005
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780804	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/810083
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781157	SERIAL NUMBER:	60/556650
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781121	SERIAL NUMBER:	60/556602
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781284	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/855675
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781214	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/855669
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781250	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/855671
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/782457	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/855178
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/781520	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/855208
SERIAL NUMBER:	10/780842	SERIAL NUMBER:	10/855263

SERIAL NUMBER: 10/937550

SERIAL NUMBER: 10/992050

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/050568

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/045221

SERIAL NUMBER: 60/649799

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/102954

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/103410

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/103408

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/103403

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/103401

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/165007

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/102997

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/113672

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/159481

SERIAL NUMBER: 11/159955

SERIAL NUMBER: 60/715809

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US04/04714

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US04/04651

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US04/04656

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US04/04648

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US2004/004481

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US2004/004482

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US2004/04772

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US2004/004773

SERIAL NUMBER: PCT/US2004/004763

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>60/4/4437</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

N. M.

10/28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-001

Ownership of Patent Application number 60/449602 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-002

Ownership of Patent Application number 60/466448 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128/05

ZAL

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-003

Ownership of Patent Application number 60/472320 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/18/105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-004

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>LOJ 472239</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-005

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/673636 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-007

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/228 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128105 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-011

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/180844 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZAL

10128/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-012

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/781147 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/28/05

Zne

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-013

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/136 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-014

Ownership of Patent Application number __/o/780 84/_ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/28/05

Date

ZXZ

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-015

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/36/ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10 1 28 105 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-016

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/192 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/ 38/05 Date

ZAL

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-017

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/259 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

<u>10/ 28/05</u> Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-018

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/781,309 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-019

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/204 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-020

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/535 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/28/05

ZNZ

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-021

Ownership of Patent Application number /o/78/19/_ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-022

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/474 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-023

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/159_ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/28/05 Date

Zna

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-024

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/137 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZAL

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-025

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>/0/78/536</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

16/28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-026

ZXZ

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-027

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780775 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/08/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-028

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780 304 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-029

Ownership of Patent Application number /o/781/5 7 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/ 38/05⁻

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-030

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78//2/_ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/08/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-031

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/781284 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/ 28 /05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-032

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/2/4 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-033

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/250 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Enia Janagran

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-034

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/782457 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZAL

10/28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-035

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>/0/78/520</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10 1 38\05

zne

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-036

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780842 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

This I was a

Date 105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-037

222

10128/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-038

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780 843 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/08/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-039

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780838 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

10128105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-040

Ownership of Patent Application number /// 780 798 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10128105 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-041

Ownership of Patent Application number 1078/388 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/08/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-042

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780836 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

iol a6/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-043

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/780800 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-044

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/476 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ib/ 08/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-045

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/7803/7 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-046

Ownership of Patent Application number /0/78/308 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXL

Eric Janszen

10/28/05 Date

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-047

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>/6/7808/8</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

16/ 28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-048

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/252 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/ 28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-049

Ownership of Patent Application number 16/78/222 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-050

ZXZ

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-051

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/458 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/28/03

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-052

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/78/525 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

14 28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-053

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780595 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

10/ 28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-054

ZNZ

10/08/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-055

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/780593 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

Eric Janszen

/b/**0**8/05 Date

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-056

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>iol780594</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10/08/05

Zne

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-057

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>MSO7477</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZAZ

Eric Janszen

D -- 1 -- 1 CI

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-067

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/707484 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-068

Ownership of Patent Application number /o/606785 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXL

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-069

ZNZ

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-070

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/8/0083 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-071

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>60/556650</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/08/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-072

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>(A) 5 5 6 6 9 1</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

10128/05 Data

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-073

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/855675 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-074

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/855669 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

222

101 08 105 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-075

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/855671 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

101 28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-076

Ownership of Patent Application number \(\frac{10/855/78}{255/78} \) is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-077

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/855208 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10128/05

Eric Janszen

Da

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-078

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/855263 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZNZ

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-079

Ownership of Patent Application number / 937550 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zna

1428/05

Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-080

Ownership of Patent Application number 10/992650 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-081

Ownership of Patent Application number // 050568 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXL

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-084

Ownership of Patent Application number ///o3 4/0 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

10/ 08/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-089

Ownership of Patent Application number /// 103408 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXL

10/28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-090

Ownership of Patent Application number // /03 403 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

15/28/25 Date

zne

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-091

Ownership of Patent Application number ///103 40/_ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/28/05 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-092

Ownership of Patent Application number ///65007 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-096

Ownership of Patent Application number 1/10297 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZAL

10/28/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-098

Zne

101 28 lo5 Date

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-099

Ownership of Patent Application number ///15948/ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

10128/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-101

ZNZ

iolablos

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-102

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>60/7/5 809</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

Zne

10138105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-103

Ownership of Patent Application number $\frac{PCT}{USOY} OY1UY$ is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXL

10128105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-05-8 PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number PCT/US64/04651 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXL

10126105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-059PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>PCT/USO4/04656</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-060

Ownership of Patent Application number PCT/US&4/04648 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZNA

10128105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-061PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>ECT/US2001/00448</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

zne

10(28)05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-062 PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>PCT/US2004/c04482</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128105

Eric Janszen

President and CEO AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-063 PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number Colusion 1772 is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

ZXZ

10128/05

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-064 PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number Lagrange Lagrange

10/26/05 Date

Eria Jangzon

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

160-065 PCT

Ownership of Patent Application number <u>PCT/US2004/004763</u> is subject to a security interest described in a Convertible Loan and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, both dated September 30, 2005, between Applicant, AUTOCELL LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 125 Nagog Park Drive, Acton, MA 01720 and Lenders represented by Albert A. Holman, III. as Agent for the Lenders. In the event of a default by Applicant, Applicant is required to assign rights in the Patent Application to Lenders.

10128105 Date

ZXZ

Eric Janszen

President and CEO

AutoCell Laboratories, Inc.

125 Nagog Park, Acton, MA 01720 USA

RECORDED: 12/30/2005

160-066PCT